

# Republic of the Philippines Province of Davao del Norte MUNICIPALITY OF KAPALONG -000O000-

### OFFICE OF THE MUNICIPAL MAYOR

#### **EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 12**

Series of 2022

## AN ORDER CREATING THE ENERGY EFFICIENCY AND CONSERVATION TEAM IN THE MUNICIPALITY OF KAPALONG

**WHEREAS,** in pursuance to Republic Act No. 11285 or the Energy Efficiency and Conservation Act (EE&C Act) which requires the implementation of required LGU actions and activities as it is envisioned to institutionalize energy efficiency and conservation as a national way of life geared towards building our country as it results to lower energy demand and increased energy security that would rebound to improve productivity and energy savings for consumers;

**WHEREAS,** Section 45 of the Implementing Rules and Regulations (EEC-IRR) of the EE&C Act requires the designation of an Energy Efficiency and Conservation Officer (EECO) by each government entity to address the thrust of the Government Energy Management Program (GEMP);

WHEREAS, Administrative Order No. 110, s. 2004 (Directing the Institutionalization of a Government Energy Management Program and its Implementing Rules and Regulations (IRR), s. 2008 provides for the institutionalization of the Government Energy Management Program (GEMP) in all government entities and the reduction of monthly consumption of electri

**NOW THEREFORE, I, MARIA THERESA R. TIMBOL,** Municipal Mayor of this town, by the virtue of powers vested in me by law, do hereby order to create the Energy Efficiency and Conservation Team in the Municipality of Kapalong.

#### Section 1. Composition.

Energy Efficiency and Conservation Officer (ECCO)

Fuel Consumption Monitoring In-charge

Electricity Consumption Monitoring In-charge

HARRIS R. FABE, REE, RME

**Engineering Aide** 

ANJON VILLAMOR

MO Annex Staff

**LUDY DIAMADA**MO Annex Staff



2nd Floor, Executive Building, LGU Compound Maniki, Kapalong, Davao del Norte Contact Number 0917-104-3432

Website: www.kapalong.org





# Republic of the Philippines Province of Davao del Norte MUNICIPALITY OF KAPALONG -000O000-

### OFFICE OF THE MUNICIPAL MAYOR

#### Section 2. Functions.

- 1.1 Prepare, formulate and submit for approval to the LCE, the design, plan and implementation, monitoring and evaluation schemes for the energy efficiency and conservation program of the Municipality of Kapalong consistent with the GEMP:
- 1.2 Regularly conduct Energy Efficiency and Conservation Audits of all offices of the LGU following the Checklist (Annex A) provided for by the Inter-Agency Energy Efficiency and Conservation Committee (IAEECC);
- 1.3 Submit to the Department of Energy (DOE), the Municipality of Kapalong's approved annual energy efficiency and conservation program.

**Section 2.** *Effectivity*. This Executive Order shall take effect immediately upon signing hereof and shall remain in full force unless revoked or amended.

Signed this **20th** day of **July, 2022** at 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor, Executive Building, LGU Compound, Maniki, Kapalong, Davao del Norte, Philippines.

MARIA THERESA R. TIMBOL Municipal Mayor

/aggg



2nd Floor, Executive Building, LGU Compound Maniki, Kapalong, Davao del Norte Contact Number 0917-104-3432

Website: www.kapalong.org

